

**[Please See Signature Page for All Party  
and Counsel Identification Information]**

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

<p>SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER, NAMPA, INC., TREASURE VALLEY HOSPITAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, SAINT ALPHONSUS HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., AND SAINT ALPHONSUS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD, and ST. LUKE'S REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, LTD.,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:12-cv-00560-BLW (Lead Case)</p> <p><b>ST. LUKE'S AND SALTZER'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS AND BILLS OF COSTS</b></p>
<p>FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; STATE OF IDAHO</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD.; SALTZER MEDICAL GROUP, P.A.</p> <p>Defendants</p>	<p>Case No. 1:13-cv-00116-BLW</p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS’ FEE REQUEST IMPROPERLY SEEKS REIMBURSEMENT FOR TIME SPENT ON THEIR FOUR UNSUCCESSFUL CLAIMS..... 4

    A. The Legal Standard For Determining The Relatedness Of Successful And Unsuccessful Claims. .... 5

    B. Private Plaintiffs’ Four Unsuccessful Vertical Claims Are Not Related To The Adult PCP Claim..... 6

        1. Plaintiffs’ Unsuccessful Claims Were Based On Different Legal Theories And Facts Than The Adult PCP Claim. .... 7

        2. The Court’s Reference To Referrals Does Not Transform Unrelated Claims Into Related Claims. .... 10

        3. Private Plaintiffs’ Failure To Separate Out Time On The Unsuccessful Claims Warrants Denial Of Their Petition Outright – Or At A Minimum A Substantial Reduction In Any Award..... 12

    C. Even If The Unsuccessful Theories Were “Related” To The Prevailing Theories, The Court Should Nevertheless Reduce The Fees For Those Theories..... 16

II. THE SUBSTANTIAL DISPARITY BETWEEN MOVING PLAINTIFFS’ HOURS AND DEFENDANTS’ HOURS REFLECTS SUBSTANTIAL WASTE AND UNNECESSARY DUPLICATION OF EFFORT..... 17

III. PLAINTIFFS’ TIME DETAIL REFLECTS WASTE AND UNNECESSARY DUPLICATION OF EFFORT..... 19

    A. Moving Plaintiffs’ Practice Of Billing A Minimum Of Six Minutes For Every Task Has Resulted In Substantial Overbilling. .... 20

    B. Excessive Time Spent On Witness Preparation And Related Activities ..... 25

    C. Multiple Attorneys Unnecessarily Attending Depositions Or Hearings..... 26

    D. Attorneys Or Paralegals Performing Tasks That Should Have Been Performed By Lower-Billing Timekeepers Or Clerical Staff ..... 26

    E. Excessive Legal Research..... 28

    F. Other Examples Of Excessive Time ..... 29

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ TIME DETAIL INCLUDES NUMEROUS ENTRIES THAT ARE TOO VAGUE TO SUBSTANTIATE THEIR REASONABLENESS ..... 30

    A. Tasks Related To Unspecified Third Parties ..... 30

    B. Other Vague Time Entries ..... 31

V.	PLAINTIFFS’ FEES FOR “TRAVEL TIME” SHOULD BE DENIED.....	31
VI.	PLAINTIFFS SHOULD NOT BE REIMBURSED FOR TIME THAT WAS NOT NECESSARY TO ADVANCE THE LITIGATION.....	33
A.	Private Plaintiffs’ Time Spent Responding To The Government’s Investigation .....	33
B.	Preparation Of Budgets, Reviewing Invoices, And Client Status Updates .....	33
C.	The Honigman Firm’s Fees For Representing Third-Parties.....	34
D.	Time Spent On Redacting, Sealing, And Unsealing.....	34
E.	Other Categories Of Non-Compensable Time.....	35
VII.	PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS SHOULD NOT BE AWARDED ATTORNEY’S FEES FOR THEIR UNNECESSARY AND DUPLICATIVE EFFORTS ON APPEAL. ....	35
VIII.	PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED COSTS ARE UNREASONABLE .....	39
A.	Pro Hac Vice Fees Are Not Recoverable As Costs. ....	40
B.	Secretarial Overtime Is Not A Recoverable Cost. ....	40
C.	Additional Costs Should Be Disallowed For Insufficient Itemization, Description, Or Explanation. ....	40
1.	Expert Consulting Fees .....	40
2.	Excessive Travel Expenses .....	41
3.	2010 Fed Ex .....	42
IX.	NO INTEREST ON FEES CAN ACCRUE BEFORE APRIL 29, 2015 .....	42
X.	SUMMARY .....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , No. 5:11-cv-1846-LHK(PSG), 2014 WL 2854994 (N.D. Cal. June 20, 2014) .....	42
<i>Balla v. Idaho State Bd. of Corr.</i> , No. CV81-1165-S-BLW, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17627 (D. Idaho Feb. 8, 2013) .....	27
<i>Barrella v. Vill. of Freeport</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 136, 193 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	40
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....	4
<i>Bogan v. City of Boston</i> , 489 F.3d 417 (1st Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Brown v. Stackler</i> , 612 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	15
by <i>Bailey v. Mississippi</i> , 407 F.3d 684 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Carr v. Tadin</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 970, 982-83 (S.D. Cal. 2014) .....	21
<i>Competitive Techs. v. Fujitsu Ltd.</i> , No. C-02-1673 JCS, 2006 WL 6338914 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2006).....	40
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Oregon v. Weyerhauser Co.</i> , No. CV 00-1693-A, 2003 WL 23715982 (D. Or. Oct. 27, 2003), <i>judgment</i> <i>vacated by</i> 484 F.3d 1086 (2007) .....	44
<i>Cruz v. Alhambra Sch. Dist.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (C.D. Cal. 2009) .....	17, 26, 42
<i>Davis v. Mason County</i> , 927 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>superseded by statute by Davis v. San</i> <i>Francisco</i> , 976 F.2d 1536 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	39
<i>Davis v. San Francisco</i> , 976 F.2d 1536 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	27, 28

<i>Democratic Party of Wash. State v. Reed</i> , 388 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	17, 26, 44
<i>Donovan v. CSEA Local Union 1000, Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. &amp; Mun. Employees, AFL-CIO</i> , 784 F.2d 98 (2d Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>Eshelman v. Agere Sys., Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 03-CV-1814, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29123 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 16, 2005) .....	7
<i>Fair Hous. Council v. Landow</i> , 999 F.2d 92 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>Ferland v. Conrad Credit Corp.</i> , 244 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Figueroa-Torres v. Toledo-Davila</i> , 232 F.3d 270 (1st Cir. 2000).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Friend v. Kolodziejczak</i> , 72 F.3d 1386 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	42
<i>Gates v. Rowland</i> , 39 F.3d 1439 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	30
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Villa Marin Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 182 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	34
<i>Goff v. Wash. Cnty.</i> , No. CV 03-268-S-MHW, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27134 (D. Idaho Apr. 24, 2006) .....	39
<i>Gomez v. Reinke</i> , No. CV91-299-S-LMB, 2008 WL 3200794 (D. Idaho Aug. 7, 2008) .....	44
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Maywood</i> , 729 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	4, 43
<i>Good Earth Corp. v. M.D. Horton &amp; Assoc.</i> , No. C-94-3455-CAL, 1997 WL 702297 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 1997).....	40
<i>Grove v. Wells Fargo Fin. Cal., Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	39
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Flygt Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 257 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	10

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....6, 16

*Idaho Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council, AFL-CIO v. Wasden*,  
No. 1:11-cv-253-BLW, 2012 WL 1313253 (D. Idaho Apr. 16, 2012).....4, 6

*J.R. Simplot Co. v. Nestle USA, Inc.*,  
No. 06-141-S-EJL-CWD, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62439 (D. Idaho July 20,  
2009) .....4, 19, 32, 40

*Jones v. Wild Oats Mkts., Inc.*,  
467 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (S.D. Cal. 2006).....28

*Kalitta Air L.L.C. v. Cent. Tex. Airborne Sys. Inc.*,  
741 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2013) .....40

*Kim v. Fujikawa*,  
871 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1989) .....17

*Latta v. Otter*,  
No. 1:13-cv-00482-CWD, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102635 (D. Idaho Aug. 3,  
2015) .....32

*Lemus v. Burnham Painting & Drywall Corp.*,  
426 Fed. Appx. 543 (9th Cir. 2011).....27

*Lewis v. Kendrick*,  
944 F.2d 949 (1st Cir. 1991).....15, 43

*In re Linde*,  
No. 09-21178-TLM,2010 Bankr. LEXIS 2902 (Bankr. D. Idaho Sept. 9, 2010).....30

*Mays v. Stobie*,  
No. 3:08-CV-00552-EJL, 2012 WL 914928 (D. Idaho Feb. 14, 2012).....32

*McCormack v. Herzog*,  
No. 4:11-cv-00433-BLW, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116710 (D. Idaho Aug. 16,  
2013) .....28

*Mendez v. Cnty. of San Bernardino*,  
540 F.3d 1109 (2008).....4, 15

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....28

*Monsanto Co. v. PacifiCorp*,  
No. CV 01-607-E-LMB, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27565 (D. Idaho Apr. 24,  
2006) .....3

<i>Nadarajah v. Holder</i> , 569 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	27, 28
<i>New York v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	9, 10, 16
<i>Ogelsby v. W. Stone &amp; Metal Corp.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (D. Or. 2001) .....	42
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	39
<i>Osterweil v. Bartlett</i> , No. 1:09-cv-825, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29576 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2015) .....	31
<i>Pascuiti v. New York Yankees</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	19
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , 483 U.S. 711 (1987) .....	40
<i>Prison Legal News v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....	42
<i>Ramos v. Lamm</i> , 713 F.2d 546 (10th Cir. 1983) .....	40
<i>Role Models Am., Inc. v. Brownlee</i> , 353 F.3d 962 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	28, 31
<i>Rosenfeld v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 859 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	33
<i>Santiago v. Equable Ascent Fin.</i> , No. C 11-3158 CRB, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97762 (N.D. Cal. July 12, 2013) .....	31
<i>Scham v. Dist. Courts Trying Criminal Cases</i> , 148 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Schwarz v. Sec'y of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 73 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	3, 4, 6, 44
<i>Silver v. Primero Reorganized Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , No. 06-cv-02088-MSK-BNB, 2008 WL 280847 (D. Colo. Jan. 30, 2008) .....	34
<i>Smith v. Altman</i> , No. 12 C 4546, 2015 WL 4381332 (N.D. Ill. July 15, 2015) .....	20

<i>State of Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 578 F. Supp. 1262 (D. Ariz. 1984) .....	16
<i>Sun Valley Potato Growers, Inc. v. Tex. Refinery Corp.</i> , 139 Idaho 761 (2004).....	30
<i>Toussie v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , No. 01-CV-6716 JS ARL, 2012 WL 3860760 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2012).....	15
<i>Trustees of the Constr. Indus. &amp; Laborers Health &amp; Welfare Trust v. Redland Ins. Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	41
<i>United States v. Caratachea</i> , No. 12 CR 4556-LAB, 2014 WL 6469431 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2014).....	20
<i>Webb v. Bd. of Educ. of Dyer Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 471 U.S. 234 (1985).....	33
<i>Welch v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 480 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Willis v. City of Fresno</i> , No. 1:09-CV-01766-BAM, 2014 WL 3563310 (E.D. Cal. July 17, 2014) .....	29
<i>Wynn v. Chanos</i> , No. 14-CV-04329-WHO, 2015 WL 3832561 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2015).....	29
<i>Yule v. Jones</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (N.D. Ga. 2010).....	40
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 26.....	1, 3, 41
28 U.S.C. § 182.....	41
28 U.S.C. § 1920.....	39
Idaho Competition Act, § 48-108 .....	1, 3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 32 .....	29
